

BYLAW No. 22-909 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16 in the Province of Alberta to authorize volunteer firefighters to use flashing green lights in their vehicles.

WHEREAS, Section 28 of the Vehicle Equipment Regulation of the Traffic Safety Act, AR 122/2009, with amendments up to and including Alberta Regulation 129/2021, gives municipalities the power to pass a bylaw allowing full time and volunteer firefighters to use flashing green lights in their vehicles as a means of identification;

THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. TITLE

1.1. This Bylaw shall be cited as the "Flashing Green Light"

2. **DEFINTIONS**

- 2.1. Greenview means the Municipal District of Greenview No 16.
- 2.2. **Volunteer Fire Fighter** means a person who voluntarily acts as a fire fighter in the fire protection services of a municipality for a nominal consideration or honorarium.

3. GENERAL

- 3.1. A volunteer firefighter may carry on or in a vehicle, other than an emergency vehicle, a lamp that produces intermittent flashes of green light and may operate the lamp in the Greenview if the vehicle is proceeding to a fire or other emergency.
- 3.2. No person other than a volunteer firefighter shall operate a lamp that produces intermittent flashes of green light.
- 3.3. Nothing in this Bylaw shall be construed so as to permit a volunteer firefighter to operate a vehicle in contravention of the Traffic Safety Act, the regulations under the Traffic Safety Act, any other provincial legislation or regulation, or any Bylaw of the Greenview.

4. SEVERABILITY

4.1. If any portion of this Bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the invalid portion must be severed, and the remainder of the Bylaw is deemed valid.

5. **COMING INTO FORCE**

5.1. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the day of final passing and signing.

Read a first time this 13th day of September, 2022.

Read a second time this 13th day of September, 2022.

Read a third time this 11 day of October, 2022.

4h th

REEVE

Stacey Wabick

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER